

WC-0001-C-2021

July 10, 2024

Todd Kim, Assistant Attorney General
David W. Harder
Senior Attorney for Legal Issues
Bradley S. Bridgewater, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
999 18th Street, South Terrace Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
303-844-1372 (Harder)
303-844-1359 (Bridgewater)
david.harder@usdoj.gov
bradley.s.bridgewater@usdoj.gov
efile-denver.enrd@usdoj.gov

Rebecca Ross, Senior Attorney
James Cooney, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Indian Resources Section **Montana Water Court**
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
150 M Street, NE
Washington DC 20002
202-616-3148 (Ross)
202-532-3098 (Cooney)
rebecca.ross@usdoj.gov
james.cooney@usdoj.gov

Yosef M. Negose, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Indian Resources Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7611
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20004
202 353-8596
yosef.negose@usdoj.gov

Daniel J. Decker, Managing Attorney
Melissa Schlichting, Staff Attorney
Christina M. Courville, Staff Attorney
Zach Zipfel, Staff Attorney
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes
Tribal Legal Department
P.O. Box 278
Pablo, MT 59855
406-675-2700
daniel.decker@cstkt.org
melissa.schlichting@cstkt.org
christina.courville@cstkt.org
zachary.zipfel@cstkt.org

Molly Kelly, Legal Counsel
Jennifer C. Wells, Legal Counsel
Montana Department of Natural Resources
and Conservation
1539 Eleventh Avenue
P.O. Box 201601
Helena, Montana 59601
406-444-5785
molly.kelly2@mt.gov
J.Wells@mt.gov

Ryan C. Rusche
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Endreson
& Perry, LLP
P.O. Box 2930
Columbia Falls, MT 59912
(202) 682-0240, Ext. 697
rusche@sonosky.com

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
CONFEDERATED SALISH & KOOTENAI TRIBES – MONTANA – UNITED STATES
COMPACT

CASE NO. WC-0001-C-2021

**MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE FLATHEAD RESERVATION-STATE OF
MONTANA-UNITED STATES COMPACT AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
DISMISSING ALL REMAINING OBJECTIONS**

The State of Montana (“State”), the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes (“Tribes”), and the United States of America on behalf of the Tribes (“United States”) (collectively, the “Compact Parties”) respectfully move the Water Court to approve the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation-State of Montana-United States Compact, codified at § 85-20-1001, MCA (“Compact”), and enter summary judgment dismissing all remaining objections to the Preliminary Decree. In support of this Motion, the Compact Parties assert:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

TABLE OF ACRONYMS.....xi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 1

 A. *THE HELLGATE TREATY AND THE FLATHEAD INDIAN RESERVATION* 1

 B. *LITIGATION CONTEXT OF THE COMPACT NEGOTIATIONS*..... 4

 1. Litigation Concerning Water Management Authority on the Flathead Reservation .. 4

 2. Application of the Indian Reserved Rights Doctrine in Montana..... 7

 C. *THE COMPACT*..... 11

 1. Key Benefits and Protections for Existing Water Users in the Compact..... 12

 2. Tribal Water Rights..... 14

 3. Key Elements of the Unitary Administration and Management Ordinance 15

 D. *HISTORY OF THIS PROCEEDING*..... 16

II. JURISDICTION 17

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 17

 A. *Compact Validity* 17

 B. *Summary Judgment*..... 19

ARGUMENT..... **20**

I. THE DECREE SHOULD BE APPROVED BECAUSE IT IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, REASONABLE, AND CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW 20

 A. *The Decree is Fair* 20

 1. The Decree is Procedurally Fair. 21

 (a) The Negotiations Process Offered Significant and Numerous Opportunities for Public Input and Participation..... 21

 (b) The Parties Were Represented by Experienced and Capable Negotiators Throughout the Negotiations Process 22

 (c) The Adversarial Context of the Negotiations Confirm that the Decree is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s Length Negotiations 25

(i) The Early Stages of the Negotiations Identified Key Issues, But Did Not Resolve Them	26
(ii) Negotiations Between 2007-2013 Resolved Key Issues, But Did Not Result in an Approved Compact.	27
(iii) Negotiations Leading to the Final Compact Between 2013 and 2015 Demonstrate How the Parties Resolved All Outstanding Issues, including Public Concerns	34
2. The Decree is Substantively Fair.	39
(a) The Decree is Fair with Respect to the Tribal Water Right.....	40
(b) The Decree is Fair with Respect to the Water Right for the FIIP.....	41
(i) Consistency with Congressional Intent.....	41
(ii) Consistency with the Treatment of BIA Irrigation Project Water Rights in Previous Montana Compacts	44
(iii) Consistency with the Treatment of BIA Irrigation Project Water Rights in Decrees Outside of Montana.....	44
(c) The Decree is Fair with Respect to Water Rights for Individually Held Land within the Reservation.	45
(i) Allottee Water Rights	46
(ii) Walton Rights	47
(iii) Homestead Rights	49
(d) The Decree is Fair with Respect to Off-Reservation Indian Reserved Water Rights.....	50
(e) The Decree is Fair with Respect to Other Water Rights.....	53
B. <i>The Decree Is Adequate and Reasonable</i>	55
C. <i>The Decree Is Consistent with State and Federal Law and Policy</i>	57
1. The Decree is Consistent with the United States and Montana Constitutions.....	58
(a) The Decree Does Not Constitute a Taking.	58
(b) The Decree Does Not Violate Equal Protection.	59
(i) Objectors Are Not Similarly Situated to CSKT.....	60
(ii) Every Classification Created by the Decree is Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest.	61

(c) Neither the Decree, Nor the Process Leading to It, Reflect Any Due Process Violation	63
(i) Procedural Due Process was Provided.....	64
(ii) Substantive Due Process was Provided.	65
2. The Decree is Consistent with the Montana Statutes and Caselaw	65
(a) The UAMO and the Flathead Reservation Water Management Board are Lawful Under State Law.....	66
3. The Decree is Consistent with Federal Law	68
<i>D. Objector Allegations of “Fraud, Overreaching, and Collusion ” are Meritless and Unsustainable</i>	<i>69</i>
<i>E. The Compact Is Entitled to a Presumption of Validity</i>	<i>70</i>
II. THE OBJECTORS CANNOT CARRY THE HIGH BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING MATERIAL INJURY STEMMING FROM ANY ILLEGALITY OF THE COMPACT.	71
CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.J.B. v. Mont. Eighteenth Jud. Dist. Ct., Gallatin Cnty.</i> , 2023 MT 7, 411 Mont. 201, 523 P.3d 519.....	60
<i>Abbey/Land, LLC v. Glacier Constr. Partners, LLC</i> , 2019 MT 19, 394 Mont. 135, 433 P.3d 1230	70
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 346 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	62
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	7, 17
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 619 (2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	59
<i>Barrett v. Holland & Hart</i> , 256 Mont. 101, 845 P.2d 714 (1992).....	69
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	52, 53
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	61
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 460 F. Supp. 1320 (E.D. Wash. 1978).....	47
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985)	46, 47, 54
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Jewell</i> , CV-14-44-M-DLC, 2015 WL 12748309 (D. Mont. May 18, 2015).....	2
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Namen</i> , 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 977 (1982)	2, 5, 25
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Stults</i> , 2002 MT 280, 312 Mont. 420, 59 P.3d 1093	passim
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. United States</i> , 437 F.2d 458 (Ct. Cl. 1971)	2, 35
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Indian Reservation v. Montana</i> , 616 F.Supp. 1299 (D. Mont. 1985).....	26
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Clinch</i> , 1999 MT 342, 297 Mont. 448, 992 P.2d 244... 7, 9, 25	
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. Clinch</i> , 2007 MT 63, 336 Mont. 304, 158 P.3d 377 7	
<i>Crow Allottees Ass’n v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 705 Fed. Appx. 489 (9th Cir. 2017)	64
<i>Crow Compact Order</i> , 2015 WL 5583581	19, 20, 71

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 773 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)	61
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	60
<i>Final Order Approving Blackfeet Tribe—Montana—United States Compact</i> , 2020 WL 7329247	passim
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	61
<i>FJBC v. State</i> , 2017 MT 277, 389 Mont. 270, 405 P.3d 88.....	64, 66
<i>Flathead Irrigation Dist. v. Jewell</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (D. Mont. 2015), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Flathead Irrigation Dist. v. Zinke</i> , 725 Fed. App'x 507 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25, 33
<i>Flathead Joint Bd. of Control of the Flathead, Mission & Jocko Irrigation Dists. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 287 (1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 F.3d 180 (Fed. Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	6
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	63
<i>Hill v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 22-CV-1781, --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2023 WL 6927266 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2023)	64, 65
<i>In re Adjudication of Existing and Reserved Rights of the Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation within the State of Montana in Basins 40E, 40EJ, 40O, 40R, & 40W</i> , WC-92-1, 2001 WL 36525512 (Mont. Water Ct., Aug. 10, 2001)	passim
<i>In re Adjudication of Existing and Reserved Rights to the Use of Water, Both Surface and Underground, of the Northern Cheyenne Tribe of the Northern Cheyenne Indian Reservation within the State of Montana in Basins 42A, 42B, 42C, 42KJ, & 43P</i> , No. WC-93-1, 1995 WL 180222729.....	23
<i>In re Adjudication of Existing and Reserved Rights to Use of Water, Both Surface and Underground, of Crow Tribe of Indians of the State of Montana</i> , No. WC-2012-06, 2014 WL 12963057 (Mont. Water Ct. July 30, 2014)	46
<i>In re Adjudication of the Existing and Reserved Rights to the Use of Water, Both Surface and Underground of the National Park Service within the State of Montana</i> , No. WC-94-1, 2005 WL 6965507	23
<i>In re Adjudication of the Existing and Reserved Rights to the Use of Water, Both Surface and Underground, of the United States Department of Agriculture Forest Service within the State of Montana</i> , No. WC-2007-03, 2012 WL 9494882 (Mont. Water Ct., Oct. 31, 2012)	18, 23

<i>In Re Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit Nos. 66459–76L, Ciotti; 64988–G76L, Starner; and Application for Change of Appropriation Water Right No. G15152–S76L, Pope,</i>	
278 Mont. 50, 923 P.2d 1073 (1996).....	passim
<i>In Re Crow Water Compact Adjudication of Existing and Reserved Rights to the Use of Water, Both Surface and Underground, of the Crow Tribe of Indians and the State of Montana,</i>	
2015 MT 353, 382 Mont. 46, 364 P.3d 584.....	passim
<i>In re Determination of the Rights to the Use of the Surface Waters of the Yakima River Drainage Basin,</i>	
No. 77-2-01484-5 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 9, 2019)	45
<i>In re: Adjudication of the Existing and Reserved Rights of the Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation within the State of Montana,</i>	
WC-2000-01, 2002 WL 34947007.....	passim
<i>John v. United States,</i>	
720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)	52, 53
<i>Joint Bd. of Control of Flathead, Mission & Jocko Irrigation Districts v. United States,</i>	
832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1007 (1988).....	passim
<i>Joint Bd. of Control v. United States,</i>	
862 F.2d 195 (9th Cir. 1988)	5, 25
<i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.,</i>	
763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985) 50,	
51	
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i>	
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	63
<i>Mettler v. Ames Realty Co.,</i>	
61 Mont. 152, 201 P. 702 (1921).....	54
<i>Middlemist v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,</i>	
No. 95-343-CV (CSKT Tribal Ct. Sept. 19, 1995), aff’d, No. AP-95-343-CV (CSKT App. Ct. 1996).....	6, 68
<i>Middlemist v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep’t of Interior,</i>	
824 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mont. 1993), aff’d, 19 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 961 (1994).....	6, 68
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight,</i>	
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	64
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,</i>	
425 U.S. 463 (1976)	61
<i>Montana ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation,</i>	
219 Mont. 76, 712 P.2d 754 (1985).....	passim
<i>Montana v. EPA,</i>	
137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 921 (1998)	6, 25
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i>	
417 U.S. 535 (1974)	61, 62, 63
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm.,</i>	
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	passim
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,</i>	
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	61
<i>Powell v. State Compensation Ins. Fund,</i>	
2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	63, 65

<i>Rivera v. Centro Medico de Turabo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 10, (1st Cir. 2009).....	70
<i>Ross v. City of Great Falls</i> , 1998 MT 276, 291 Mont. 377, 967 P.2d 1103	65
<i>Scheer v. Moody</i> , 48 F.2d 327 (D. Mont. 1931)	2
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. State</i> , 2005 MT 146.....	54
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Elec. Controls Design, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Sprunk v. First Bank Sys.</i> , 252 Mont. 463, 830 P.2d 103 (1992).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 861 P.2d 235 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993).....	11
<i>State of Montana v. Stasso</i> , 172 Mont. 242, 563 P.2d 562 (1977)	3
<i>State v. Egdorf</i> , 2003 MT 264, 317 Mont. 436, 77 P.3d 517	63, 65
<i>State v. Pyette</i> , 2007 MT 119, 337 Mont. 265, 159 P.3d 232.....	63
<i>State v. Shook</i> , 2002 MT 347, 313 Mont. 347, 67 P.3d 863	61, 62, 63
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1985).....	60
<i>Town of Geraldine v. Montana Mun. Ins. Auth.</i> 2008 MT 411, 347 Mont. 267, 198 P.3d 796 ...	70
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 131 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1942).....	4, 42, 49
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	61
<i>United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)	20, 21, 39, 55, 70
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	49
<i>United States v. McIntire</i> , 101 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1939)	passim
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19, 21, 25, 71
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939).....	46, 48
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	63
<i>United States v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.</i> , 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939).....	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975).....	46
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 584 U.S. 837 (2018).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	8
<i>Wash. Dep't of Ecology v. Acquavella</i> , No. 77-2-01484-5, slip op. (Wash. Super. Ct. Sept. 1, 1994).....	50, 51
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	passim

Statutes

§ 2-15-212, MCA..... 22

§ 28-2-406(1), MCA..... 69

§ 85-20-1001, MCA..... 11, 28 ,44

§ 85-20-1501, MCA..... 11, 28, 44

§ 85-20-1901, MCA..... passim

§ 85-20-1902, MCA..... passim

§ 85-20-201 through -1901, MCA..... 23

§ 85-20-301, MCA..... 28

§ 85-20-601, MCA..... 28

§ 85-20-901, MCA..... 11, 28, 44

§ 85-2-101, MCA..... 66

§ 85-2-212, MCA..... 7

§ 85-2-217, MCA..... 27, 57

§ 85-2-231(2)(a)(iii), MCA..... 17

§ 85-2-233, MCA..... 17, 18

§ 85-2-311(1)(e), MCA..... 6

§ 85-2-401(1), MCA..... 10

§ 85-2-702, MCA..... passim

§ 85-2-703, MCA..... 27

§ 85-2-234, MCA..... 17, 18

§ 85-2-701, MCA..... 23, 25, 66

12 Stat. 975 passim

15 Stat. 649 11

16 U.S.C. § 1531..... 68

24 Stat. 389 45

25 U.S.C. § 381..... 46, 47

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 68

43 USC § 383..... 44

Act of April 23, 1904, 33 Stat. 302, 303, 304..... passim

Act of April 30, 1908, 35 Stat. 70.....	3, 42
Act of August 5, 1939, 53 Stat. 1221.....	44
Act of February 14, 1931, 46 Stat. 1115.....	44
Act of January 26, 1933, 47 Stat. 776.....	44
Act of July 17, 1914, 38 Stat. 510.....	3, 43
Act of July 26, 1947, 61 Stat. 494.....	44
Act of June 13, 1935, 49 Stat. 337.....	44
Act of June 22, 1936, 49 Stat. 1803.....	44
Act of March 3, 1909, 35 Stat. 781.....	3
Act of March 3, 1933, 47 Stat. 1427.....	44
Act of May 10, 1926, 44 Stat. 453.....	3, 44
Act of May 18, 1916, 39 Stat. 123.....	3
Act of May 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 269.....	44
Act of May 29, 1908, 35 Stat. 444, 449, 450.....	passim
Act of May 9, 1935, 49 Stat. 176.....	44
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1388.....	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, Division DD, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182, 3008-3038.....	passim
General Allotment Act, February 8, 1887, Pub. L. 49-105, 24 Stat. 388.....	3, 45
McCarran Amendment of 1952, 43 U.S.C. § 666.....	17

Treatises

Bill B. Brunton, <i>Kootenai, Handbook of North American Indians: Volume 12, Plateau</i> , 223-26 (William Sturtevant & Deward E Walker Jr., eds, 1998).....	1
Carling I. Malouf, <i>Flathead and Pend d'Oreille</i> , 297-99, 305-06.....	1, 3
David H. Getches, <i>Water Law</i> 349-50 (4 th ed. 2009).....	52

Regulations

40 C.F.R § 131.8(b)(3).....	6
-----------------------------	---

Rules

M.R.Civ.P 54(b).....	18
M.R.Civ.P. 56(a).....	19

M.R.Civ.P. 9(b)..... 69

Other Authorities

CSKT Compact Tech. Working Grp., Mont. Leg. Water Policy Interim Comm’n, *Report of Findings: Technical Review of Proposed CSKT Water Rights Settlement for the Water Policy Interim Committee* 32, 36

Mont. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conservation, *Staff Report on the Confederated Salish and Kootenai – Montana Compact (2022)*..... passim

Mont. Reserved Water Rts. Compact Comm’n, State of Mont., *Report on the Proposed Water Rights Compact between the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation (2014)*..... 30, 31, 34, 35

Montana Water Rights Protection Act: Hearing on S. 3019 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Aff., 116th Cong. (2020)..... 39

Reserved Water Rts. Compact Comm’n, State of Mont., *The State of Montana’s Proposal for the Resolution of the Off-Reservation Water Rights Claims of the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes (2011)*..... 31

RWRCC, *Instream Flow and Irrigation Diversion Aspects of the FIIP Water Use Agreement: State of Montana Evaluation and Recommendations (Aug. 4, 2014)*..... 37

Tenth Annual Report of the Reclamation Service, 1910-1911, H.R. Doc. No. 62-133 42
